
Schools having average of less than fifteen pupils 
SCHOOLS: in attendance may be closed by Board of Director~, 

State Superintendent of Schools, or by temporary 
combination for educational purposes . Boards of 
district schools under superint endency of county 
superintendent of schools shall set up bus routes. 
Assignment ·or pupils to school most access i ble i s 
duty of county superintendent of schools. 

Se>te iller 17 , 1943 

T 1'8 • tUchard 1. llehom 
Ac t in[ Cou'" ty ~uper~ntorident of 3 chools 
Clar.~ \Jaunty 
.. ..a.hoka , :..:!.sscl..4rl 

.L>oar .cs • . : iJ.ohrun: 

'l' .ls ·_s in reply to your letter of Se .Jtombor 10th, 
19,13 , roq· ,e::; t : .. te an o.l.-'1111.) f r ()Irt th.· s de art. ent . ).o 1r 
lcttor reads as f ollo".s. 

" ... fa. nc .... vJl illln loss than f~fteon 
4
JU .. Jllo CEL.. o. oc.wvl board Lloc :.de to 

cl.):JO tho scho.>l for t ::.1e year and 
tronn .)Ort t:::te pu._Jlls 7 

, .ho l a to set up the bus route ? 

" ... f' one fan..:.ly llvon on the extro1~o 
nort '1 v.f t_le dlatrlct and hnve never 
ao t tnc:!.r children to th·s distri ct 
i'~ ... e it ·was o er• t ine ·1Uat tl e s chool 
bo["rC: furn: s~1 transportat1 n 1 :>r t ho, 1 

nu\1 t-:na.t tlle school l s cloocd't 

" •. 111 yuu pleaae o.nnwor tho so quos tlons 
for me: 

11 J. f I ho.vc r~ut oeon S.;_)ec .i.f · c or clear 
O::lOlH~h ..i.CO.:JO let •• 0 ~lOW o.~ U . 1 11 be 
13la.d to oxplalH the :Jltuattm more in 
detal.J.. . " 

::n 'lCC y our le :..tor <loos ot .i.ndlcate \'1hich, of three 
plo.no prov·.dod ln our stat 1tes for tho closlnr of sc11ool s 
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you contcm)lnto u3lng, TIC set out tile various statutes as 
t:_c., m.:.~ht appl y :!.!l th.i.s case . 

~chools \·t:. th loss th!ln f lfteen :T.1pils r.tay be closed 
under the pr~v.:slv~ s of ""tri...)U3 statutes: 

Sectlon 10324 H. S . ·:o . 193'3 , afto!' nrovldinr: f or the 
mai •1te.1a.nco of scl10ol for 3-"1 oizht t"lont hs' torr1, reads: 

"·~ .~ .:· l rov ded , t hat in any distr i ct 
e~u~erat:_~ feTier thr- t•enty- five 
O:J.lldron tho board ma;r, from year to 
y ar, ar~ance with t• e b1ard or boards 
of o t her district or distr lcts for the 
admlsslon of all children of school 
age in said distr ict contnin · .[' f ewer 
t hm twon t y- fi vo chllclron enu oro. ted, 
a~d , if desired, arrange for tr~•sport­
i...""l.~ ch!ldron to and from school . And, 
when ratified by a ~7o-thirds vote of 
t • o quolifiod voters of said school dls­
tr:ct, voting at a special meeting, 
sue! a.rrange•1er.ts shnll be final, a-"'lcl 
t : .a board uill 'be authorized to i s suo 
\Iarrants upon t he t eachers ' fund for 
paJ o·t of tultion, rutd upon the ~nci­
de! tal f .. md for the ~aymont of cost of 
tra... w ""~Ortlnr; pupil~ . 

Under Soc t:on 1J{64 , R . s . :.o . 193 , •e f'i 1d; 

"_f nny district in th:s state aho.ll 
have an ave!'age dally attondo.nce of less 
t;:r.,n i5 pupils as nho;-:- · y the r ecords 
of the last previous scl.ool year, t he 
state superintendent 3>a .. l, in l:eu of 
aucJ~ ntut;c aid, after investigation 
that C..)lv.:.nces hlra ths.t it would be t o 
t he best inter ests of all c v corned, 
r oqulre t ho board to prov~de for the 
transportat_on of the pupils o~ ~uch 
~:strict to ot her 1~lic sc~o 1 or 
schools, provided t· ~t t l'..o t otal exponse~ 
~-c~udi.G tr~sportution ·o.na tuit_o~ pa id 
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by t he state, shall not exceed t he 
amount t hat t he state would have ot.-1or­
wi se pa id to such distr i ct." 

Section 10457 , .t. s . : o . l"'eads as follows: 

"Two or 1.1ore d i str •cts .as combine tem­
porar11:-- for ed·1cationo.l purposes sho ..tld . 
the school boards of all districts con­
cerned agrea to transport the pupils of 
one or more d i stricts to a schoolhouse 
elsewhere, and such d i stricts shall re­
ceive the sane apportioilT"len t fron the 
state school fund as they would other­
~ise l~vc roce:ved, and ~ay use s uch 
funds, or any part t hereof, in transport­
ing pupils: Provided further, that in 
such t emporary combinations tho recor d 
of daily attendance of pupils from each 
district shall be kept separate, and 
credi ted to their ros ~octive dlstr: cts, 
as a baais tor future apportior~ents . " 

It wo~ld seam from the forecoing that u. der that portion 
of Section 10324, h . S • .t o . 1J3J , under our scrutiny, a school 
may bo closed by the board of the. district and the question of 
transportation Must be ratified by a two- thirds vote of the 
qualif.:.ed voters . U.der t his arrangonen t t h e teachars' fund 
of the district defrays the tuition char, es and t he inciden tal 
fund t he c ost of transportation ta t he ot her dis trict. 

Under Section 10464, R. s . ' o . 1939 , t he State Su{Brin­
ter de11t of Schools may close a school in a distri ct if t he 
school has an avoragc atte .. da ~ce of less than fifteen pupils • 
. to .1a y require t '1e dil"'ectors to arr ange transportation of 
pupils and the expense incident t hereto . Under thl s section, 
bot h t he t caci1ers' 1'und and t he i n cl de tal fund :IlB..Y be used 
t o pay transportation as well as tuition costs . 

u~.der Section 10457 , H. 3 . !~o . 1933 , which provides for 
a temporary combination for educational pur poses, it is conte~­
plated t hat t he districts are to pool t heir :t'unds f or t he pay­
ment of teachers' salaries. The ~urpose of such a c onsolidation 
being a conservation of expenses, lt would seem t hat under such 
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an arrange:::1o"1 t t'ne pro ro.ta expense i s borne by the partici ­
pating distr i cts. 

In discussinG t h o matter of tr~~sportation, we call your 
attert1 r t o t'1e :;rovisic.s of Jectior 10327 , R. s . ~o . 1939 . 
Because of its extreme longt h we do not sot this section out 
i n detail but Ti..er ely cite s a"!ne for your fut'lre study. 

Devot1n~ our atten t ion t o the next question raised in 
your l e t ter, \lho i s t o set up t he bus r oute?" we find , at 
Section 10327-a, Laws of llisso..tri 1941, page 547, t he follow­
i ng : 

"The cou~ty surcrintond~t of ochools 
in oach county of the state shal l act 
o.s supervisor of school transportation 
established by c ommon school distri cts. 
: t sli.G.ll be .1.:!.e duty to confer with and 
advise the school boards of co~on 
s cl:.ool d:stricts of his county in all 
matters pertaining to school transpor­
tation and he shall assist such schoo l 
boards of his county 1ri establish~ng 
r outes and contract:Og with drivers, 
~~d his orf ice s hall be available to 
t ho school boards in h i s count y for 
meetin0s for tho pur pose of solving 
their transportation problema. :..:- ~:· ;l- *" 

Coming now to t ho problem of the faoily l i vinn in t he 
extreme north of the district , we f ind Section 10461, R. s . 
Mo . 1939 , would a:;>pl y 1n this caso . This ~eetion reads: 

"Wherever any , upil is so located t hat 
an adjoining school is nore accessi b l e , 
the coun t y superintendent shall have t l1.o 
power and it shall be his duty to assign 
such pupil t o s uch adjoining distr i ct: 
Pr ov ided , if a school distr ict shall be 
divided by a count y l ine, or i t is dee~ed 
adv l snble to assign pupils to a distri ct 
in en adjoining count) , t hen t he county 
su nerlr ter..de, t o£ the count:r w:1ereir t 1J.e 
pupil resides shall make the assignment, 
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s~b j ect t o an ap~eal to the s t ate 
super i n t end en t by any county super-
1nte:1den t whos e colL"'l t y i s a ffe c t ed, 
and t he deci sion of t h e s t a t e s u per­
i ntenden t shall be f ina l: Pr ov l ded $ 
t he attendan ce of such ass ign ed pupil 
shal l be credi ted for t he pur pose of 
apport io~ltel! t of stnto .funds t o t h e 
d i strict in w~ich t he s t uden t l ives, 
a nd t:1e b oard of d ire ct ors of t ho d is­
trict i n w:1.i.cll said stude:1t l i ve s 
S-lal l paJ t 10 t uit ion of s uch pupil 
or pup ils so a ssi.gne d . ~rov.;.ded, such 
t u i t lon a· tall not exceed t h e pro rata 
c ost of instruction . " 

CO!WI..'JSIOU 

I t i s, t~.er0f ; r o , t..1e op in.i(.>n of t:.~.i s off l eo that a 
s choo l having les s t .. _a.-: f .:.ftoon pupils 1n o.verare o.t t e11dan ce 
f or t he pr e c edinG ;ear ~~i b e clos ed (1} b~ acti?n of t h e 
board, s ub ject t o a ppr oval of t :-.e v·> t e of t~1o- thirds rntl j or 1t y 
o f t h e qualif ied vot ers in tho C..istrjct ; (2) by the Stato 
Su JO r intendel .. t of ~c:10ols; a.~d, ( 3) by a to .. :morary coi:tb i nation 
f or educati.:,;-,~.al purposes uit h other s c'tov:a • 

.: t i s i'ur t .. or t he op.:.nion Jf th: s de:partneLt t hat t r ans­
porta t:i.on of school ..,>Ui>ils, the e s t ab l.i. sh.!.r.g of rout es, and 
con tract ing wlt h C:r .!.ver 3 , e t c. , are duties devolv1ns on 
sc!'loo l boards of coromon sehool dls t r l c t s , wl t ll t he ass i s tan ce, 
ad v i c e ru1d superin tehdance of ~1e County Su er1nten den t of 
Sch oo l s . 

And, f urther , t ha t the as ~.i.gnme t ot: pu pils t o t he most 
a ccess i ble d:str .i.ct i s a du t y incu•1bent on t he Cou ... t y Super ­
i n tcnd en t of 3chools . 

APPROVED: 

RvY llc 1ITTTRI Cl .. 
Attorne y- General 
LI:rt : CP 

Respectful l y submitted, 

L . I , )f0RRIS 

A3s l s tnn t Attorney- Go .. eral 


